

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)

Reg. Office: Vydyüthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004, Kerala

CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

Website: www.kseb.in

Phone: +91 471 2514232 E-mail: sportscell@kseb.in

Abstract

Sports Cell – KSEB Volleyball (Men) team – Engagement of guest player - Sanctioned – Orders issued

Corporate Office (Sports Cell)

BO (FTD) No.641 /2021 (Sports Celt/VBM/50/2021) dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 25-08-2021

Read

- 1 BO No.867/2002 (PR/Sports-I/G/15/2002) dated 17-06-2002
- 2. BO (FM) No.2058/2006 (Sports Cell/Allow. Rev./2006) dated 01-08-2006
- 3. BO (FM) No.1737/2010 (Sports Cell/Allow. Rev./37/2010) dated 08-07-2010
- 4. Submission of the Manager, KSEB Volleyball (Men) team
- Note No.Sports Cell/VBM/50/2021 dated 06-08-2021 of the Sports Co-ordinator, KSEB Ltd. submitted to the Full Time Directors (Agenda Item No.78/8/21)

ORDER

The Manager, KSEB Volleyball (Men) team as per submission read above has requested to engage Sri.Shibin J S, Volleyball player as guest player of the KSEB Volleyball (Men) team w.e.f. 1st July 2021.

As per Board Order read as 1st above one guest player can be engaged for the Volleyball (Men) team for maintaining the minimum strength required for participation in tournaments. The guest players are eligible for a Monthly allowance of Rs.3,000/-, Daily allowance @ Rs.100/- per day (for outstation players) & @ Rs.75/- per day (for local guest players) and Diet allowance @ Rs.50/- per session during the period of their engagement as per Board Orders read as 2nd & 3rd above.

The Sports Co-ordinator as per note read above has recommended to consider the request to engage Sri.Shibin J S as guest player of the KSEB Volleyball (Men) team since there is no one to play in the position of libero in the team.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 12-08-2021,

Resolved to accord sanction for the engagement of Sri.Shibin J S, Volleyball player as guest player of the KSEB Volleyball (Men) team for a period 90 days w.e.f. 10th August 2021 or till the recruitment of new players in the team, whichever is earlier.

The guest player engaged as above shall have no claim for regular establishment in Kerala State Electricity Board Limited.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By order of the Full Time Directors

Sd/-Lekha G Company Secretary in charge

To

- 1) The Sports Co-ordinator, KSEB Ltd.
- 2) The Deputy Secretary (Admn.), KSEB Ltd.
- 3) The Manager, KSEB Volleyball (Men) team

Copy to 1) The CE (IT) /CIA/FA/Company Secretary

- 2) The TA to CMD/ PA to Director (Finance)
- 3) The TA to Director (D,IT & HRM)/Director (T & SO)/Director (G-C)/Director (GE&SCM)/ Director (P&S)

4) Stock File.

Forwarded/By order

Assistant Executive Engineer